

Nos. 19-840 & 19-1019

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners /
Cross-Respondents,*

v.

TEXAS, ET AL.,

*Respondents /
Cross-Petitioners.*

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF 47 MEMBERS OF THE
UNITED STATES SENATE AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ADAM S. GERSHENSON
ELIZABETH A. TRAFTON
COOLEY LLP
500 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02116

SAMANTHA A. KIRBY
COOLEY LLP
3175 Hanover Street
Palo Alto, CA 94304

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
Counsel of Record
COOLEY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 842-7800
eprelogar@cooley.com

NATALIE D. VERNON
COOLEY LLP
101 California Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. SECTION 5000A IS SEVERABLE FROM THE REST OF THE ACA.....	4
A. A Straightforward Application Of Severability Principles Demonstrates Section 5000A Is Severable.	5
B. Respondents’ Arguments Against Severability Are Unavailing.	14
II. CONGRESS DID NOT INTEND THE DISASTROUS CONSEQUENCES THAT WOULD FLOW FROM REPEAL OF THE ACA.....	18
A. Invalidating the ACA Would Leave Millions Uninsured and Millions More with Lower Quality Coverage.	19
B. Invalidating the ACA Would Inject Chaos into the Health Care Market and Impose Substantial Costs.....	21
C. Invalidating the ACA Would Disproportionately Harm Americans Who Already Face Barriers to Care.....	25
D. Invalidating the ACA Would Nullify Congress’s Informed Policy Decision.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	2, 4, 5, 8
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	11
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	15
<i>Diamond v. Chakrabarty</i> , 447 U.S. 303 (1980).....	18, 30
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984)	15
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982).....	11
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	16
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	13
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	8
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	6
<i>Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018).....	13, 14
<i>Nat’l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev.</i> <i>Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	8
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	5, 15
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	5, 6, 13
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	17
<i>United States v. Vogel Fertilizer Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 16 (1982)	15
 Statutes	
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Tax Cuts and Job Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-97, 131 Stat. 20254 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 5000A.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C.	
§ 262.....	22
§ 300gg	19, 26, 27, 28
§ 1315a	23
§ 1395w-23	23
§ 1395w-24	23
§ 18022	19
§ 18091(1).....	17
§ 18091(2).....	14, 15, 16, 17
 Legislative Materials	
163 Cong. Rec.	
H9419 (Nov. 16, 2017).....	10, 11
S7229 (Nov. 15, 2017).....	9, 11
S7322 (Nov. 27, 2017).....	11
S7370-71 (Nov. 29, 2017).....	9, 11
S7383 (Nov. 29, 2017).....	9, 11
S7542 (Nov. 30, 2017).....	10, 11
S7666 (Dec. 1, 2017).....	10
S7672 (Dec. 1, 2017).....	10
S8078 (Dec. 19, 2017).....	10
Joint Committee on Taxation, <i>Description of the Chairman’s Modification to the Chairman’s Mark of the “Tax Cuts and Jobs Act”</i> (Nov. 14, 2017).....	9
American Health Care Act of 2017, H.R. 1628, 115th Cong. (2017).....	8
Better Care Reconciliation Act of 2017, S. Amendment 270, 115th Cong. (2017).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Health Care Freedom Act of 2017, S. Amendment 667, 115th Cong. (2017).....	8
Obamacare Repeal Reconciliation Act of 2017, S. Amendment 271, 115th Cong. (2017)	8
 Other Authorities	
Allen Dobson et al., <i>Estimating the Impact of Repealing the Affordable Care Act on Hospitals</i> , Am. Hosp. Ass’n (Dec. 6, 2016), https://www.aha.org/system/files/2018-02/impact-repeal-aca-report_0.pdf	20, 24
Am. Hosp. Ass’n, <i>The Importance of Health Coverage</i> (Oct. 2019), https://www.aha.org/system/files/media/file/2019/10/report-importance-of-health-coverage_1.pdf	19, 20
Center for Public Integrity, <i>These Charts Show Who’s Most Vulnerable to the Coronavirus</i> (April 1, 2020), https://publicintegrity.org/health/coronavirus-and-inequality/pre-existing-inequality-could-make-coronavirus-hit-some-harder/	25
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>CMS Innovation Center: Report to Congress</i> (2018), https://innovation.cms.gov/files/reports/rtc-2018.pdf	23
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Early 2019 Effectuated Enrollment Snapshot</i> (April 12, 2019), https://www.cms.gov/newsroom/fact-sheets/early-2019-effectuated-enrollment-snapshot	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Health Insurance Exchanges 2020 Open Enrollment Report</i> (April 1, 2020), https://www.cms.gov/files/document/4120-health-insurance-exchanges-2020-open-enrollment-report-final.pdf	6
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Nearly 12 million people with Medicare have saved over \$26 billion on prescription drugs since 2010</i> (Jan. 13, 2017), https://www.cms.gov/newsroom/press-releases/nearly-12-million-people-medicare-have-saved-over-26-billion-prescription-drugs-2010	28
Claire Noel-Miller & Jane Sung, <i>In Health Reform, Stakes are High for Older Americans with Preexisting Health Conditions</i> , AARP Pub. Policy Inst. (March 2017), https://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/ppi/2017-01/ACA-Protects-Millions-of-Older-Adults-with-Preexisting-Health-Conditions-PPI-AARP.pdf	28
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Budgetary and Economic Effects of Repealing the Affordable Care Act</i> (June 19, 2015), https://www.cbo.gov/publication/50252	21, 24
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Cost Estimate of H.R. 1628: American Health Care Act of 2017</i> (May 24, 2017), https://www.cbo.gov/publication/52752	29
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Cost Estimate of H.R. 1628: Obamacare Repeal Reconciliation Act of 2017</i> (July 19, 2017), https://www.cbo.gov/publication/52939	26, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Cong. Budget Office, <i>How Repealing Portions of the Affordable Care Act Would Affect Health Insurance Coverage and Premiums</i> (Jan. 2017), https://www.cbo.gov/publication/52371	20, 29
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Repealing the Individual Health Insurance Mandate: An Updated Estimate</i> (Nov. 2017), https://www.cbo.gov/system/files/115th-congress-2017-2018/reports/53300-individualmandate.pdf	7, 15, 29, 30
Juliette Cubanski et al., <i>The Facts on Medicare Spending and Financing</i> , Kaiser Family Found. (Aug. 20, 2019), https://www.kff.org/medicare/issue-brief/the-facts-on-medicare-spending-and-financing/	23
Kelly Davio, <i>With the Future of the ACA in Question, Are US Biosimilars at Risks</i> , Center for Biosimilars (Dec. 19, 2018), https://www.centerforbiosimilars.com/news/with-the-future-of-the-aca-in-question-are-us-biosimilars-at-risk	22
Larissa Antonisse et al., <i>The Effects of Medicaid Expansion Under the ACA: Updated Findings from a Literature Review</i> , Kaiser Family Found. (Mar. 28, 2018), http://files.kff.org/attachment/Issue-Brief-The-Effects-of-Medicaid-Expansion-Under-the-ACA-Updated-Findings-from-a-Literature-Review	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Leighton Ku et al., <i>Issue Brief: Repealing Federal Health Reform: Economic and Employment Consequences for States</i> , Commonwealth Fund (Jan. 2017), https://www.commonwealthfund.org/sites/default/files/documents/___media_files_publications_issue_brief_2017_jan_ku_aca_repeal_job_loss_1924_ku_repealing_federal_hlt_reform_ib.pdf	24, 25
Letter to Attorney General Barr (April 1, 2019), https://www.collins.senate.gov/sites/default/files/2019-04-01%20SMC%20letter%20to%20Barr%20re%20ACA.pdf	12
Letter to Attorney General Sessions (June 27, 2018), https://www.collins.senate.gov/sites/default/files/6.27.18%20Sen.%20Collins%27%20Letter%20to%20AG%20Sessions.pdf	12
Linda J. Blumberg et al., <i>State-by-State Estimates of the Coverage and Funding Consequences of Full Repeal of the ACA</i> , Urban Inst. (Mar. 26, 2019), https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/100000/repeal_of_the_aca_by_state_2.pdf	24
Lois Beckett, <i>Coronavirus threatens survival of US rural hospitals on frontlines of crisis</i> , Guardian (April 6, 2020), https://www.theguardian.com/world/2020/apr/06/us-rural-hospitals-coronavirus-crisis-face-shutdowns	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Margot Sanger-Katz and Reed Abelson, <i>Eleven States Now Letting Uninsured Sign Up for Obamacare</i> , NY Times (March 23, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/03/23/upshot/coronavirus-obamacare-marketplaces-reopen.html	7
Matthew Buettgens et al., <i>The Cost of ACA Repeal</i> , Urban Inst. (June 2016), http://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/81296/2000806-The-Cost-of-the-ACA-Repeal.pdf	20, 21, 26
Medicaid & CHIP Payment Access Commission, <i>Medicaid Enrollment Changes Following the ACA</i> (last visited April 27, 2020), https://www.macpac.gov/subtopic/medicaid-enrollment-changes-following-the-aca/	26
Medicaid & CHIP Payment Access Commission, <i>Medicaid expansion to the new adult group</i> (last visited May 4, 2020), https://www.macpac.gov/subtopic/medicaid-expansion/	6
Medicaid.gov, <i>Eligibility</i> (last visited May 5, 2020), https://www.medicare.gov/medicaid/eligibility/index.html	25
Medicare Trustee 2018 Annual Report (June 5, 2018), https://www.cms.gov/Research-Statistics-Data-and-Systems/Statistics-Trends-and-Reports/ReportsTrustFunds/Downloads/TR2018.pdf	23
Medicare Trustee 2020 Annual Report (April 22, 2020), https://www.cms.gov/files/document/2020-medicare-trustees-report.pdf	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

Page(s)

Michelle M. Doty et al., <i>Failure to Protect: Why the Individual Insurance Market is not a Viable Option for Most US Families</i> , Commonwealth Fund (July 2009)	26
Munira Z. Gunja et al., <i>How the Affordable Care Act Has Helped Women Gain Insurance and Improved Their Ability to Get Health Care</i> , Commonwealth Fund (August 10, 2017), https://www.commonwealthfund.org/publications/issue-briefs/2017/aug/how-affordable-care-act-has-helped-women-gain-insurance-and	27
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>2011-2014 Health Insurance Reform Enacted State Laws Related to the Affordable Care Act</i> (last visited April 27, 2020), https://www.ncsl.org/research/health/health-insurance-reform-state-laws-2013.aspx#2014_laws	22
Office of Legislative Counsel, U.S. House of Representatives, <i>House Legislative Counsel’s Manual on Drafting Style</i> (1995)	16
Office of Legislative Counsel, U.S. Senate, <i>Legislative Drafting Manual</i> (1997).....	16
Paul N. Van de Water, <i>Medicare Is Not “Bankrupt:” Health Reform Has Improved Program’s Financing</i> , Center on Budget and Policy Priorities (May 1, 2019), https://www.cbpp.org/research/health/medicare-is-not-bankrupt	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Press Release, “Alexander Statement on Texas v. Azar Court Case Decision” (Dec. 18, 2019), https://www.alexander.senate.gov/public/index.cfm/2019/12/alexander-statement-on-texas-v-azar-court-case-decision	12
Press Release, “Historic Tax Reform Bill Heads to President’s Desk” (Dec. 20, 2017), https://www.murkowski.senate.gov/press/release/historic-tax-reform-bill-heads-to-presidents-desk	12
Richard C. Lindrooth et al., <i>Understanding the Relationship Between Medicaid Expansions and Hospital Closures</i> , <i>Health Affairs</i> 37(1):111-20 (Jan. 2018).....	24
Robin A. Cohen et al., <i>Health Insurance Coverage: Early Release of Estimates From the National Health Interview Survey, January – March 2017</i> , Nat’l Ctr. for Health Statistics (Aug. 2017), https://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nhis/earlyrelease/insur201708.pdf	19
Sarah Miller et al., <i>Medicaid and Mortality: New Evidence from Linked Survey and Administrative Data</i> , NBER Working Papers 26081, Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research (August 17, 2019).....	20
Sherry Glied et al., <i>Issue Brief: Effect of the Affordable Care Act on Health Care Access</i> , Commonwealth Fund (May 2017), https://www.commonwealthfund.org/sites/default/files/documents/___media_files_publications_issue_brief_2017_may_glied_effect_of_aca_on_hlt_care_access_ib.pdf	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Svcs., Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation, *Issue Brief: Essential Health Benefits: Individual Market Coverage* (Dec. 16, 2011), <https://aspe.hhs.gov/basic-report/essential-health-benefits-individual-market-coverage>27

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Svcs., Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation, *Issue Brief: Health Insurance Coverage for Americans with Pre-Existing Conditions: The Impact of the Affordable Care Act* (Jan. 5, 2017), <https://aspe.hhs.gov/system/files/pdf/255396/Pre-ExistingConditions.pdf>.....27
